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DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

LAUREN ESPOSITO, Administrative Law Judge.  This case was 
tried before me in Brooklyn, New York, on July 15 through 18, 
2019, and August 14, 2019.  On January 14, 2019, Elijah Jordan 
filed a charge in Case No. 29‒CA‒233990 against New York 
Paving, Inc. (NY Paving), and on January 29, 2019, Construction 
Council Local 175, Utility Workers Union of America, AFL‒
CIO (Local 175) filed a charge in Case No. 29‒CA‒234894 
against the company.  On April 30, 2019, the Regional Director, 
Region 29, issued an Order Consolidating Cases, amended con-
solidated complaint and Notice of Hearing alleging that NY Pav-
ing violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by discharging 
Elijah Jordan in retaliation for his support for, assistance to, 
and/or affiliation with Local 175.  The consolidated complaint 
further alleges that NY Paving violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) 
of the Act by transferring work subject to its collective-bargain-
ing agreement with Local 175 to nonbargaining unit employees.1  
The consolidated complaint also alleges that NY Paving, by its 
agent Steven Sbarra, violated Section 8(a)(1) by interrogating 
employees regarding their affiliation with Local 175, and by 
threatening employees with discharge in retaliation for their sup-
port for and affiliation with Local 175.  NY Paving filed an an-
swer on May 8, 2019, denying the consolidated complaint’s ma-
terial allegations.2

As discussed in further detail below, the parties in the instant 
case have been involved in previous cases before the agency.  On 
April 5, 2019, Judge Andrew S. Gollin issued a decision in New 
York Paving, Inc., JD‒33‒19, to which no exceptions were filed.  
On August 24, 2018, the Board issued a Decision and Determi-
nation of Dispute in Highway Road and Street Construction La-
borers, Local 1010 (New York Paving), 366 NLRB No. 174, a 
10(k) proceeding involving NY Paving, Local 175, and Highway 
Road and Street Construction Laborers Local 1010, District 

1 The consolidated complaint also alleged that NY Paving violated 
Sec. 8(a)(1) and (5) by unilaterally implementing a policy of issuing 
write-ups for excessive absences that had not been previously approved, 
and by unilaterally implementing a policy requiring employees perform-
ing work covered by the Local 175 collective-bargaining agreement to 
provide a doctor’s note for absences.  These allegations were withdrawn 
by an Order issued by the Regional Director, Region 29, on June 5, 2019.

Council of Pavers and Builders, Laborers International Union of 
North America, AFL‒CIO (Local 1010).  I took administrative 
notice of both of these decisions during the hearing in this matter.  
(Tr. 685.)

On November 13, 2019, NY Paving filed a motion to re-open 
the record to admit several documents into evidence.  Counsel 
for the General Counsel (General Counsel) and Local 175 filed 
Oppositions, and NY Paving filed a Reply.  I granted NY Pav-
ing’s motion by Order dated December 10, 2019, and admitted 
the documents into evidence as Respondent’s Exhibit 24.  My 
December 10, 2019 Order also supplemented the record by ad-
mitting into evidence as ALJ Exhibit 1 the collective-bargaining
agreement between NY Paving and Local 175 dated July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2017.  A copy of my December 10, 2019 Order 
is attached hereto as Appendix B.

On the entire record, including my observation of the de-
meanor of the witnesses, and after considering the briefs filed by 
General Counsel, NY Paving, and Local 175, I make the follow-
ing

FINDINGS OF FACT

I.  JURISDICTION

NY Paving, a corporation with an office and place of business 
in Long Island City, New York, provides asphalt and concrete 
paving services.  NY Paving admits, and I find, that it is an em-
ployer engaged in commerce within the meaning of Section 2(2), 
(6), and (7) of the Act.  New York Paving also admits, and I find, 
that Local 175 is a labor organization within the meaning of Sec-
tion 2(5) of the Act.

II.  ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES

A.  The Parties and Respondent’s Operations

NY Paving provides asphalt and concrete paving services for 
utilities in the five boroughs of New York City, repairing streets 
and sidewalks after a utility has performed work underground.  
New York Paving’s clients include the utility companies Na-
tional Grid and Consolidated Edison (ConEd), and The Hallen 
Construction Co., Inc. (Hallen), a company which contracts with 
National Grid and ConEd to provide construction and paving ser-
vices.  (Tr. 421‒423, 897‒898.)

NY Paving employs approximately 500 employees, 250 to 
300 of whom work out of its yard in Long Island City.  In addi-
tion to its collective-bargaining relationship with Local 175, NY 
Paving has a long-standing collective-bargaining relationship 
with Local 1010.  NY Paving also has collective-bargaining re-
lationships with International Union of Operating Engineers, Lo-
cal 14‒15, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 282, 
and several other building trades unions in the New York City 
area.  (Tr. 837‒838.)

The instant case involves asphalt and concrete work, and NY 

2 At the outset of the hearing, General Counsel moved to strike the 
portion of NY Paving’s Answer denying that it unilaterally transferred 
emergency keyhole work encompassed by the Local 175 collective bar-
gaining agreement to non-bargaining unit employees.  I denied General 
Counsel’s motion, because at that point the precise scope of the work 
that General Counsel was contending had been unlawfully unilaterally 
transferred was not clear.  (Tr. 40‒48.)


